Academy Trust at the balance sheet date.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2024 2023
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.50 3.70
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation (CPI) 2.80 3.00
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.85 5.20

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2024 2023
Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21.1 21.1
Females 24.2 24.2
Retiring in 20 years
Males 21.8 21.8
Females 26.1 26.1

As at the 31 January 2024 the Trust had a pension liability of £223,000 (2023: £112,000). The sensitivity
analysis detailed below would increase/(decrease) the closing defined obligation in the following way;

Page 53

TAVERHAM HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2024

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (20) (18)
Discount rate -0.1% 20 18
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 40 37
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (40) (37)
CPI rate +0.1% 20 18
CPI rate -0.1% (12) (18)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
January

2024
At 31 August

2023
£ £

Equities 2,381,000 2,248,000
Bonds 1,666,000 1,573,000
Property 571,000 539,000
Cash 143,000 135,000

Total market value of assets 4,761,000 4,495,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £143,000 (2023 - £53,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

31 January
2024

31 August
2023

£ £

Current service cost (118,000) (321,000)
Interest income 98,000 187,000
Interest cost (100,000) (206,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (120,000) (340,000)

Page 54

TAVERHAM HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2024

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

31 January 31 August
2024 2023

£ £

At 1 September 4,607,000 4,700,000
Current service cost 118,000 321,000
Interest cost 100,000 206,000
Employee contributions 35,000 70,000
Actuarial losses/(gains) 156,000 (620,000)
Benefits paid (32,000) (70,000)

At 31 January 4,984,000 4,607,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

31 January 31 August
2024 2023

£ £

At 1 September 4,495,000 4,280,000
Interest income 98,000 187,000
Actuarial gains/(losses) 45,000 (206,000)
Employer contributions 120,000 234,000
Employee contributions 35,000 70,000
Benefits paid (32,000) (70,000)

At 31 January 4,761,000 4,495,000

Page 55

TAVERHAM HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2024

26. Operating lease commitments

At 31 January 2024 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments
under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

31 January 31 August
2024 2023

£ £
Amounts payable for other leases
Within 1 year - 4,928
Between 1 and 5 years - 19,302

- 24,230

31 January 31 August
2024 2023

£ £
Amounts payable for land and buildings

Within 1 year - 861,888
Between 1 and 5 years - 3,447,552
After more than 5 years - 3,375,728